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SUBJECT: Mission Services Customer Forum (MSCF) Meeting

DATE: March 21, 2002

PLACE: Goddard Space Flight Center, Building 3, Auditorium

TIME CONVENED: 1:00 p.m. TIME ADJOURNED: 3:55 p.m.

ATTENDANCE:    The list of attendees is located at the back of the minutes

NOTE:   Referenced presentations are located within the MSCF website at
http://npas19.honeywell-tsi.com/mscf/mscf_prior_presentations.html

I. INTRODUCTION

Mr. Al Levine (NASA/GSFC) convened the Fifth Mission Services Customer Forum (MSCF) on March 21, 2002, at the Goddard
Space Flight Center (GSFC), Building 3 Auditorium.  Mr. Levine welcomed the attendees, both those present in the auditorium and
those attending via teleconference.  Mr. Levine discussed the agenda and stated that the MSCF is a good forum for providing
information on what is happening currently and what will happen in the future.  Mr. Levine stated that  the draft RFP for the
recompete on the contract was out and that, although there would be a presentation on that subject, there were issues that could not be
relayed at this meeting.  Mr. Levine stated that if there was anything that needed to be discussed outside of this meeting, please email
or call him.

II. OPEN FLOOR – CUSTOMER CONCERNS/ISSUES

None at this time.

III. WALK-ON ISSUES
None at this time.
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IV. CURRENT ACTION ITEMS
See Attached Action Items.

III. FEATURED TOPICS

a. Mr. Jeff Glass (NASA/GSFC) (in place of D. Schonbachler) provided a presentation on the TDRSS Name Switchover (refer to
website for presentation, TDRSS Name Switchover).  The current status was presented of the naming convention.  Projects will
have to make software changes.  The transition readiness review will have to be scheduled.  A project single point of contact
should be named and provided to the Mission Commitment Managers for.  K. Tasaki asked how many MOCs are ready?  J.
Glass stated that more were ready than not ready.  It was stated this is a cutover, not a transition.  Due to the floating nature of
the schedule, support of the old and new naming convention   Transition option is to cut over one TDRS at a time.  This has
turned out to be more of a task than originally thought.

b. Mr. Curtis Emerson (NASA/GSFC) provided a presentation of the Security Issues (refer to website for presentation Security
Issues).  C. Emerson stated that the current events might dictate changes in the system.  Sendmail has problems and should be
upgraded to new system.  There is a need to register all public websites.  Eventually everything will be registered.  The POCs
were addressed.

c. Mr. Kevin McCarthy (NASA/GSFC) provided a presentation on the Space Mission Communications and Data Services
(SMCDS) Procurement (refer to website for presentation Space Mission Communications and Data Services (SMCDS)
Procurement).  K. McCarthy stated the draft RFP is now on the street.  There will be two proposals (NENS/MOMS).  If bid for
both then may be able to cut costs.  K. McCarthy described schedules and scope of contracts.  There may be multiple contracts
and multiple contractors for each.

d. Al Levine asked if there were any issues to discuss at this time.  There were no questions.

e. Mr. John Martin (NASA/GSFC) provided a presentation on the Integrated Design Capability: An Efficient Approach to
Mission Design (refer to website for presentation Integrated Design Capability An Efficient Approach to Mission Design).   J.
Martin described the process of mission design from the early stages to the end result.  ISAL is the design of the
instrumentation and IMDC is the mission process end-to-end.  It takes a team of people to decide how to do the mission.  All
of NASA is supported by this area.  They try to define the product and decide disciplines needed.  This presentation detailed
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the typical products they produce.   A list of the products was presented.  There have been 160 studies completed and 90% are
Government customers.

Question (K. Tasaki): Is cost information provided to the customer on studies.

 Answer:   Yes.   There are two customer estimates submitted.  The two estimates are usually within 10% of each other.  One is
a grass roots type and the other is pricing hardware and software.

Question (K. Tasaki):  Have there been conflicts of interest.

Answer:   Conflicts of interest do occur.  They assess the engineer and one of our engineers and if we find a conflict they do
not use the same engineer.

Question (K. McCarthy):  What is the charge for NASA?

Answer:   For a custom one-week study we charge NASA $25k and others $60K.

Question (Source unknown):  What is the make up of the teams.

Answer:  They prefer all civil servants and that they don’t have enough money to pay contractors.

IV. SYSTEMS STATUS UPDATE

a. Mr. Roger Clason (NASA/GSFC) provided a presentation on the Ground Network (refer to website for presentation Ground
Network).  R. Clason stated that this was the same presentation that was given at the November 21, 2002, conference.  R. Clason
stated that HBK would lapse and not be included in the network.  He presented the list of current support and future support for the
GN.  R. Clason stated that there is no solid projection of support past 2007.  DOD is upgrading the AFSCN.
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b. Mr. Keiji Tasaki (NASA/GSFC) provided a presentation on the Space Network (refer to website for presentation Space Network).
K. Tasaki discussed the CSOC follow on for the SN.  He discussed the fast approaching acceptance of TDRSS I and J and the
hope that it would be functional by summer 2003. K. Tasaki stated that the SWIFT testing is ongoing and that it should be
operational by late July 2003.

c. Mr. Tim Thompson (CSC/GSFC) provided a presentation on the Flight Dynamics Facility (refer to website for presentation Flight
Dynamics Facility).   Changes in the DSN interface were described.  Mr. Thompson discussed the partial backup facility in Bldg.
13 with a single string capability.

d. Mr. B. Hudgins (NASA/GSFC) provided a presentation on the Data Services Management Center (DSMC) (refer to website for
presentation Data Services Management Center [DSMC]).  B. Hudgins stated there have been in excess of 300 SN passes per day.
The preliminary operations with customers on SWSI have been successful.  Continuous training is being performed to stay
proficient in supporting STS during no fly times.  Simulations are run and vector variations are performed during these times also.

e. Mr. Robert Sodano (NASA/GSFC) provided a presentation on the Space Science (refer to website for presentation Space Science).
B. Sodano stated that no question would be answered during this presentation regarding the RFP for MOMS.  He discussed the
lessons learned that were applied to the new contract and the schedule for the contract bid and award.  The scope of the new
contract was delineated.

f. Mr. Paul Ondrus (NASA/GSFC) provided a presentation on Code Y (refer to website for presentation Code Y).  P. Ondrus stated
that the transition of SORCE and ICESAT  operational is ongoing.  The preparations are being completed for AURA launch.
Continuing the CSOC to MOMS transition.  P. Ondrus discussed the continuing space operations and constellation management
(AQUA, AURA, CALIPSO, CLOUDSAT, etc.).

g. Mr. Ted Sobchak (NASA/GSFC) provided a presentation on the Human Spaceflight (refer to website for presentation Human
Spaceflight).   T. Sobchak gave an STS-107 contingency summary and network support results summary.  He described the
CANDOS support for the mission.  He stated that SWSI was used for support of CANDOS mission.

h. Mr. Al Levine (NASA/GSFC) provided a presentation on the Loading/Resource Issues (refer to website for presentation
Loading/Resource Issues).  A. Levine discussed the GN Mission Model 2003 through 2007.  He stated that ELV/LEOP is a
frequent customer for SN support.  A. Levine stated that in the chart on page 121 the spike covers demand and the straight line was
the base line.
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Question:  Was TDRSS factored in for range safety for the launches?

Answer:  Not sure what the range safety requirements are.  Not able to give a firm response.  ELV does not include the range
safety if not included in requirements.

V. NEW ACTION ITEM(s)

There were no new Action Items assigned at this meeting:

ACTION ITEM:  MSCF-11-21-02

ASSIGNEE(S):  Jeff Glass

ACTION:  TDRS RENAMING ISSUE
List the projects that have responded as being ready or not ready to transition to the new TDRS renaming convention.   Put this
information on the website (Http://npas19.Honeywell-tsi.com/mscf_2002052/mscf_presentations.html) for Mission Directors to
review.

STATUS:  In process.

V. SUMMARY

Mr. Al Levine summarized the meeting and thanked all participants and personnel associated with the successful presentation of this
forum.

VI. LIST OF ATTENDEES:
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Abraham Douglas NASA/JPL Douglas.S.Abraham@jpl.nasa.gov 818-354-5618

Alvarez Marc HTSI/CSOC malvarez@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-7161

Ambrose Leslie A. NASA/GSFC leslie.l.ambrose@nasa.gov 301-286-7767

Baker Bob HTSI/CSOC robert.baker@honeywell-tsi.com 301-806-3006
Bangerter James A. NASA/GSFC James.A.Bangerter.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-7306

Barbehenn George LM/CSOC gbarbehenn@hst.nasa.gov 301-286-2876

Barclay Cathy HTSI/CSOC cathy.barclay@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-805-3221

Bartlett Earl ITT earl.bartlett@itt.com 301-809-2203

Benjamin Merri HTSI/CSOC merri.benjamin@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-2998

Bissett David CSC/CSOC bissett_david@bah.com 301-805-5416

Booth Walter HTSI/CSOC walter.booth@csoconline.com 301-805-3347

Bote Rob HTSI/CSOC Robert.F.Bote.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-3755

Bulkley M CSC/CSOC mbulkley@csc.com 301-286-9410

Burke Eugene NASA/JPL Eugene.S.Burke@jpl.nasa.gov 818-354-6577

Campbell Dave NASA/GSFC david.campbell@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-9343

Campion Richard
Commercial -
DataLynx/CSOC

Richard.Campion@honeywell-tsi.com 301-815-4015

Cappellari Jim CSOC/CSC jim.cappellari@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-805-3700
Catena John NASA/GSFC john.j.catena@nasa.gov 301-286-9572

Chang Sue ITT/CSOC susan.chang@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-809-2268

Christmas Tony HTSI Tony.Christmas@honeywell-tsi.com 301-805-3331

Culley Angela AS&T/CSOC angela.culley@csoconline.com 301-805-3097
Curley Joe HTSI/CSOC joseph.curley@honeywell-tsi.com 301-805-3299

Davis Adrienne HTSI/CSOC adrienne.davis@csoconline.com 301-805-3357

Davis Dave NASA/GSFC David.L.Davis@nasa.gov 757 824-1444

Drezek Stan HTSI/CSOC stanley.drezek@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-805-3298
Edwards Betsy NASA/HQ betsy.edwards@nasa.gov 202 358-4639

Elwood Reily FredHarold Asso. Riley.J.Elwood.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 301 286-6492

Emerson Curtis NASA/GSFC curtis.emerson@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-7670

Field Margaret HTSI/CSOC margaret.field@honeywell-tsi.com 301-286-2425

Frank Joan HTSI/CSOC jfrank@pop400.gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-5991

Gainey Horace (Bill) HTSI/CSOC horace.gainey@honeywell-tsi.com 301-286-7145

Garza Paulino NASA/GSFC Paulino.Garza.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-7359

Gilliland Denise ITT denise.gilliland@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-809-2205

Glass Jeff FredHarold Asso. Jeffrey.J.Glass.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 301 286-8056

Gonzales Stephanie
Commercial -
DataLynx/CSOC

stephanie.gonzales@honeywell.com 410-964-7908

Gordon Hayden.H. NASA/GSFC Hayden.H.Gordon.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 757 824-1852

Goulet Greg  ggoulet@hst.nasa.gov 301-486-3318
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Gravatt Trish ITT/CSOC trish.gravatt@itt.com 301-809-2216

Griffin Ken HTSI/CSOC
Kenneth.R.Griffin.1@gsfc.nasa.gov
(ken.griffin@csoconline.com) 757 824-2478

Hamilton Robert CSC
bhamilto@csc.com
(robert.l.hamilton.1@gsfc.nasa.gov) 301-282-2082
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Last Name First Name Affiliation Email Address Phone

Hankinson John HTSI/CSOC john.hankinson@csoconline.com 301-805-3192

Heberle Jay
Commercial -
USN/CSOC

jheberle@uspacenet.com 410-586-9508

Henry Leroy HTSI/CSOC leroy.henry@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-7456

Hervey Jewel NASA/JSC/SCDS
jewel.r.hervey@nasa.gov
(jhervey@ems.jsc.nasa.gov) 281-483-0359

Hudgins Bob NASA/GSFC bhudgins@mail.wsc.nasa.gov 505-527-7018

Joesting Dave HTSI/CSOC david.joesting@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-805-3500

Johnson Brad CAELUM/CSOC brad.johnson@csoconline.com 301-805-3158

Jones J. D. HTSI/CSOC johnny.jones@csoconline.com 301-805-3374

Lee Michael H. NASA/GSFC Michael.H.Lee.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-713-4738

Levine Al NASA/GSFC Allen.J.Levine.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-9436

Lippincott Jack HTSI/CSOC jack.lippincott@csoconline.com 626-584-5475

Martin John B. NASA/GSFC John.B.Martin.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-8892

Mateik Dennis HTSI/CSOC dennis.mateik@csoconline.com 301-805-3297

Mathis Eric HTSI/CSOC eric.mathis@honeywell-tsi.com 301-286-6538

McCarthy Kevin NASA/GSFC kevin.mccarthy@nasa.gov 301-286-1695

Morris David NASA/JPL David.G.Morris@jpl.nasa.gov 818-393-3535

Morrison Debra NASA/GSFC dmorrison@hst.nasa.gov 301-286-2958

Morse Gary NASA/JSC Gary.A.Morse@NASA.gov 281-483-3806

Myers Lynn NASA/GSFC lynn.myers@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-6343

Nguyen Richard LM/CSOC richard.nguyen@csoconline.com 301-805-3194

Odendahl Stephen NASA/GSFC Stephen.Odendahl@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-0926

Owen Jim ITAES jowen@class.gsfc.nasa.gov 301-809-2242
Parkinson Carmon NASA/GSFC carmon.l.parkinson@nasa.gov 301-286-6891

Pataro Pete NASA/GSFC
Peter.J.Pataro.1@gsfc.nasa.gov
(ppataro@hst.nasa.gov) 301-286-2604

Penafiel Catherine LM/CSOC cathy.penafiel@csoconline.com 301-805-3142

Pifer Fred NASA/GSFC fred.pifer@csoconline.com 301-805-3335



MSCF – 3/21/2003 9
GSFC 2098

Quint Karen HTSI/CSOC karen.quint@csoconline.com 301-805-3294

Ramsey Doug ITAES
dramsay@class.gsfc.nasa.gov
(doug.ramsay@itt.com) 301-809-2218

Rausch Arnold HTSI/CSOC Arnold.Rausch@honeywell-tsi.com 301-805-3329

Repp Brian HTSI/CSOC
Brian.D.Repp.1@gsfc.nasa.gov
(Brian.Repp@csoconline.com) 301-286-3699

Riley Scott HTSI/CSOC scott.riley@csoconline.com 626-384-4413

Robles Alvin BAH/CSOC robles.alvin@bah.com 301-805-5436

Rodberg Elliot JHU/APL elliot.rodberg@jhuapl.edu 240-228-5318

Rodriguez Bob HTSI/CSOC roberto.rodriguez@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-805-3325

Rykowski Tim NASA/GSFC timothy.b.rykowski@nasa.gov 301-286-2460

Sardella Tom NASA/GSFC tom.sardella@nasa.gov 301-286-7686
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Last Name First Name Affiliation Email Address Phone

Schaub Mike HTSI/CSOC mike.schaub@csoconline.com 301-805-3291

Schneck Bruce HTSI/CSOC bruce.schneck@csoconline.com 301-805-3018

Sidotti Jo Ann HTSI/CSOC joann.sidotti@honeywell-tsi.com 301-805-3244

Skidmore Rance NASA/GSFC rskidmore@qwest.net 480-883-3970

Small Dennis NASA/GSFC Dennis.A.Small@nasa.gov 301-286-8210

Smith Joel P. LM/SMS joelp.smith@csoconline.com 757-824-1434

Sobchak Ted C. NASA/GSFC Ted.C.Sobchak.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-7813

Sodano Bob NASA/GSFC Robert.J.Sodano.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-6506

Stevens Joe NASA/GSFC joe.stevens@nasa.gov 301-286-1557

Stilwell Bryan NASA/GSFC stilwell@master.nsbf.nasa.gov 903-723-8097

Switalski Len SGT/CSOC leonard.switalski@csoconline.com 301-805-3046
Sypher Steve HTSI/CSOC ssypher@mail.wsc.nasa.gov 505-527-7075

Thompson Tim CSC/CSOC
Timothy.W.Thompson.1@gsfc.nasa.gov
(tthompso@csc.com) 301-286-5314

Walker Jon Z. NASA/GSFC jon.z.walker@nasa.gov 301-286-7795

Warner Susannah NASA/GSFC Susannah.A.Warner.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 757 824-2496

Washington Howard HTSI/CSOC howard.washington@honeywell-tsi.com 301-805-3308

Wilcox Timothy HTSI/CSOC twilcox@pop400.gsfc.nasa.gov 301-614-5096

Williams Tony HTSI/CSOC anthony.williams@honeywell-tsi.com 301-286-4286

Wynn Harry  hwynn@hst.nasa.gov 301-486-3316

Zellig David QSS david.zillig@gsfc.nasa.gov 301-286-8078


